CONFLICT AND CONFLICT RESOLUTION PATTERNS OF
MARRIED COUPLES TOWARDS THE DEVELOPMENT
OF A PSYCHO - SPIRITUAL PROGRAM
FOR MARITAL HARMONY

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmariias
City of Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Guidance and Counseling

FR. ELMER B. ILAO

March 2012



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research : CONFLICT AND CONFLICT RESOLUTION

PATTERNS OF MARRIED COUPLES

TOWARDS THE DEVELOPMENT OF A

PSYCHO-SPIRITUAL PROGRAM FOR

MARITAL HARMONY

Author . FR. ELMER B. ILAO
Degree : Master of Arts in Education
Major . Guidance and Counseling
Date of Completion . March, 2012

This research was conducted to study marital conflict of couples — its
potential factors, its effects, and the couples’ patterns for preventing and
resolving conflict. Research findings served as inputs into a psycho-
spiritual program for marital harmony developed for married couples.

Data were sourced from questionnaire responses of 155 married
couples or 310 individual respondents all belonging to the Manila Doctors
Village, Almanza IlI, Las Pifas. Respondents profile generally
characterizes them as well educated, married between 16-25 years,
mostly engaged in business or working in offices, and belonging to middle

to high income levels.



Research findings indicated that household tasks (total
mean=3.41), matters of recreation (total mean=3.35), leisure time interests
and activities (total mean=3.34), sex relations (total mean=3.31), being too
tired for sex (43%), not showing love (16%) pose as potential factors
predictive of marital conflict. Further, respondents’ monthly income in
relation to not showing love to each other was found to be significant.

Findings also reported positive conflict prevention ways were highly
used by the respondents (100%) as well as positive conflict resolution
patterns (48%), but an alarming number (52%) admitted resorting to
negative resolution patterns such as compliance, concealment,
withdrawal, and engagement with personal attacks. Most revealed being
very happy in their marriage relationship (total mean=3.69), with a strong
desire for their relationship to succeed and the willingness expressed to
do all they can to see that it does (total mean=3.68).

The study concluded that whether 1, 5, or 155 couples report the
use of positive or negative conflict resolution patterns, conflict is inevitably
present in a marital relationship which always has a destructive potential.
Therefore, there is fervent need for married couples to strengthen their
skills in preventing and managing conflict, as well as to enhance their
positive conflict resolution responses when faced with conflict towards

marital harmony through their committed participation in a recommended



program, the psycho-spiritual program that is aimed at addressing their

psychological and spiritual needs.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
ABSTRACT
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
Chapter
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Conceptual Framework
Statement of the Problem
Assumption of the Study
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Terms
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Conceptual Literature
Synthesis
3 METHODOLOGY
Research Method
Population and Sampling
Respondents of the Study
Research Instrument

Validation of the Instrument

Page

© N o o1 N P

11
16
21
22
22
23
24

27
59

64
64
65
65
67



Data Gathering Procedure 67

Statistical Treatment of Data 68
4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
OF DATA
Problem No. 1 69
Problem No. 2 81
Problem No. 3 101
Psycho-Spiritual Program 115
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary 140
Findings 141
Conclusions 147
Recommendations 148
REFERENCES 152
APPENDICES
A Letter to the Parish Priest 161
B Letter to the Couple-Respondents 162
C Demographic Profile Questionnaire 163
D Dyadic Adjustment Scale Questionnaire 165
E Attached Interview Questionnaire 170
F Curriculum Vitae 172



TABLE

© 00 N o o b~

FIGURE

LIST OF TABLES

Profile of the Respondents in
Terms of Number of Years Married

Profile of the Respondents in Terms
of Work or Profession

Profile of the Respondents in Terms
of Monthly Income

Dyadic Concensus subscale

Dyadic Satisfaction subscale
Dyadic Cohesion subscale
Affectional Expression subscale
How Couples Deal About Their Children
How Couples Prevent Conflict

How Couples Resolve Conflict/s
Most of the Time

LIST OF FIGURES

Paradigm of the study

Page

69

73

77
82
88
92
93
99
102
108

Page

20

10



	IlaoEB ... - ConflictResolution



