CONFLICT AND CONFLICT RESOLUTION PATTERNS OF MARRIED COUPLES TOWARDS THE DEVELOPMENT OF A PSYCHO – SPIRITUAL PROGRAM FOR MARITAL HARMONY

A Master's Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas
City of Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Guidance and Counseling

FR. ELMER B. ILAO

March 2012

ABSTRACT

Title of the Research : CONFLICT AND CONFLICT RESOLUTION

PATTERNS OF MARRIED COUPLES

TOWARDS THE DEVELOPMENT OF A

PSYCHO-SPIRITUAL PROGRAM FOR

MARITAL HARMONY

Author : FR. ELMER B. ILAO

Degree : Master of Arts in Education

Major : Guidance and Counseling

Date of Completion : March, 2012

This research was conducted to study marital conflict of couples – its potential factors, its effects, and the couples' patterns for preventing and resolving conflict. Research findings served as inputs into a psychospiritual program for marital harmony developed for married couples.

Data were sourced from questionnaire responses of 155 married couples or 310 individual respondents all belonging to the Manila Doctors Village, Almanza II, Las Piñas. Respondents profile generally characterizes them as well educated, married between 16-25 years, mostly engaged in business or working in offices, and belonging to middle to high income levels.

Research findings indicated that household tasks (total mean=3.41), matters of recreation (total mean=3.35), leisure time interests and activities (total mean=3.34), sex relations (total mean=3.31), being too tired for sex (43%), not showing love (16%) pose as potential factors predictive of marital conflict. Further, respondents' monthly income in relation to not showing love to each other was found to be significant.

Findings also reported positive conflict prevention ways were highly used by the respondents (100%) as well as positive conflict resolution patterns (48%), but an alarming number (52%) admitted resorting to negative resolution patterns such as compliance, concealment, withdrawal, and engagement with personal attacks. Most revealed being very happy in their marriage relationship (total mean=3.69), with a strong desire for their relationship to succeed and the willingness expressed to do all they can to see that it does (total mean=3.68).

The study concluded that whether 1, 5, or 155 couples report the use of positive or negative conflict resolution patterns, conflict is inevitably present in a marital relationship which always has a destructive potential. Therefore, there is fervent need for married couples to strengthen their skills in preventing and managing conflict, as well as to enhance their positive conflict resolution responses when faced with conflict towards marital harmony through their committed participation in a recommended

program, the psycho-spiritual program that is aimed at addressing their psychological and spiritual needs.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TITLE PAGE	1
ABSTRACT	
APPROVAL SHEET	
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	6
TABLE OF CONTENTS	7
LIST OF TABLES	9
LIST OF FIGURES	
Chapter	
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
Introduction	11
Conceptual Framework	16
Statement of the Problem	21
Assumption of the Study	22
Scope and Delimitation of the Study	22
Significance of the Study	23
Definition of Terms	24
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
Conceptual Literature	27
Synthesis	59
3 METHODOLOGY	
Research Method	64
Population and Sampling	64
Respondents of the Study	65
Research Instrument	65
Validation of the Instrument	67

Data Gathering Procedure	67	
Statistical Treatment of Data	68	
4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETA	TION	
OF DATA		
Problem No. 1	69	
Problem No. 2	81	
Problem No. 3	101	
Psycho-Spiritual Program	115	
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
Summary	140	
Findings	141	
Conclusions	147	
Recommendations	148	
REFERENCES	152	
APPENDICES		
A Letter to the Parish Priest	161	
B Letter to the Couple-Respondents	162	
C Demographic Profile Questionnaire	163	
D Dyadic Adjustment Scale Questionnaire	165	
E Attached Interview Questionnaire	170	
F. Curriculum Vitae	172	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		Page
1	Profile of the Respondents in	
	Terms of Number of Years Married	69
2	Profile of the Respondents in Terms	
	of Work or Profession	73
3	Profile of the Respondents in Terms	
	of Monthly Income	77
4	Dyadic Concensus subscale	82
5	Dyadic Satisfaction subscale	88
6	Dyadic Cohesion subscale	92
7	Affectional Expression subscale	93
8	How Couples Deal About Their Children	99
9	How Couples Prevent Conflict	102
10	How Couples Resolve Conflict/s	108
	Most of the Time	
LIST OF FIGURES		
FIGURE		Page
1	Paradigm of the study	20